
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 10 January 2017

Committee: 
Cabinet

Date: Wednesday, 18 January 2017
Time: 12.30 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet
Malcolm Pate (Leader)
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader)
Karen Calder
Lee Chapman
Simon Jones
David Minnery
Cecilia Motley
Malcolm Price
Stuart West
Michael Wood

Peter Adams
Nicholas Bardsley
Gwilym Butler
Dean Carroll
Nic Laurens
Robert Macey
Robert Tindall

Your Committee Officer is: 

Jane Palmer  Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01743 257712
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk



NOTICE RE VIDEO RECORDING OF CABINET MEETINGS

 & REQUIREMENTS OF DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998

Cabinet meetings are video recorded by Shropshire Council and these recordings will be made 
available to the public via the Shropshire Council Newsroom.

Images of individuals may be potentially classed as ‘personal information’ and subject to the 
requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998.

Members of the public making a recording of the meeting are advised to seek advice on their 
obligations to ensure any processing of personal information complies with the Data Protection 
Act.

Meetings video recorded by Shropshire Council may be made available to the public via the 
Shropshire Newsroom, or generally on the internet or other media channels.

The Council will take the following steps to ensure its compliance with data protection 
requirements:

• Appropriate notices will be included on the agenda for each meeting;
• Appropriate signage will be displayed at each meeting;
• At the beginning of each meeting the Chair will formally announce that the meeting is 

being recorded;
• The camera will not record or show images of those in the public gallery; and
• Members of the public called to speak may opt to do so from a position where they 

are not visually identified on camera

Members of the public positioned in an area being recorded will be deemed to have given their 
consent (by implication) to any images etc. of themselves being used for broadcast and any other 
appropriate purposes consistent with the notices.

May 2015



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes 

To consider and approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
21 December 2016. TO FOLLOW

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  Deadline for notification for this 
meeting is 5.00pm on Friday 13 January 2017.

5 Scrutiny Items 

To consider any matters from Council or any of the Scrutiny Committees.

6 Shropshire Council Adult Social Care - Local Account 2015/2016 (Pages 1 - 4)

Lead Member – Councillor Lee Chapman – Portfolio Holder for Adults

Report of the Director of Adult Services.  Appendix to the report TO FOLLOW

Contact: Andy Begley Tel: 01743 258911

7 Consultation on Issues and Strategic Options for the Shropshire Local Plan Review 
(Pages 5 - 10)

Lead Member – Councillor Malcolm Price – Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, 
Regulatory Services and Environment.

Report of the Director of Place and Enterprise

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003



8 Marches Business Broadband Grant Scheme (Pages 11 - 14)

Lead Member – Councillor Steve Charmley – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Business and Economy

Report of the Director of Place and Enterprise

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003

9 Shropshire Schools Funding Formula 2017/18 (Pages 15 - 30)

Lead Member – Councillor David Minnery – Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
People

Report of the Director of Children’s Services

Contact: Karen Bradshaw Tel: 01743 254201



Committee and Date

Cabinet 

18 January 2017

    
Shropshire Council Adult Social Care – Local Account 2015-16.
     
_______________________________________________________________________________

Responsible Officer: Andy Begley                 E-mail: andy.begley@shropshire.gov.uk

1. Summary 

1.1. This report presents the Local Account for Shropshire for 2015–16. This 
is the sixth year of producing a local account in this format and it is 
both a retrospective review of the achievements during 2015-16 
and importantly, sets out our aspirations, challenges and direction of 
travel for 2016-17. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Cabinet Members are requested to note and approve the Adult Social   
Care Local Account for 2015-16. 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

3.1. Equalities Appraisal -The Local Account provides information on all areas 
       of service delivery in adult social care. 

3.2. Human Rights Appraisal-The content of the Local Account is compatible 
       with the Human Rights Act. 

3.3. Risk Management Appraisal. The Local Account is an opportunity to 
       publicise the achievements of the previous year within adult social 
       care and to outline the aspirations and challenges looking forward to          
       2016-17. 

3.4. Environmental Consequences. To reduce unnecessary printing the local 
       account will be published on both the Shropshire Council website, 
       Shropshire Choices and is available in hard copy upon request.   

3.5. Consultation. Our Making it Real  Advisory groups, comprising local 
      people, who are expert by virtue of their experience in adult social 
      care, have been involved in the production of this year’s Local       
      Account.  In a
[...]
 forums such as 
Making it Real and partnership boards for engaging with citizens. 

6.2.  In order to meet the challenges we face, Shropshire Council is 
rethinking all aspects of the work we do and redesigning services – this 
document reflects this new way of working and is based on a new 
understanding of what works for people. It demonstrates what we have 
achieved through the use of case studies that try to show the reality of 
everyday working including achievements and challenges.

6.3.  We view this document as an evolving document that we hope to 
improve year on year.  Importantly, we want this document to have 
resonance with people in Shropshire and to be referred to throughout 
discussions about our performance, to genuinely “hold the council to 
account” to deliver what we set out to do.

Appendix A:  Shropshire’s Local Account for Adult Social Care for 2015-
16. 





1

Committee and Date

Cabinet

18 January 2017

CONSULTATION ON ISSUES AND STRATEGIC OPTIONS FOR THE 
SHROPSHIRE LOCAL PLAN REVIEW

Responsible Officer George Candler, Director of Place and Enterprise
e-mail: George.candler@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 258671

1. Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for consultation on the first 
stage, known as Issues and Strategic Options, of the partial review of the 
Shropshire Local Plan.  The Shropshire Local Plan currently comprises the 
Core Strategy (adopted 2011) and the Site Allocations and Management of 
Development (SAMDev) Plan (adopted 2015) and they will both remain in 
force until any new Local Plan is adopted (anticipated around 2019). As part 
of the Examination of the SAMDev Plan, Shropshire Council committed to an 
early partial review of its Local Plan, extending the plan period to 2036.  This 
partial review will ensure that the Local Plan continues to be the primary 
consideration for decisions about development in Shropshire by maintaining 
robust and defensible policies that conform with national policy and address 
the changing circumstances within the County and beyond. The Local Plan 
Partial Review will deliver these objectives over the extended plan period, 
ensuring our strategy is based on up to date and objective assessments of 
our development needs.  Cabinet approval will permit the consultation 
documents to be published on 23 January 2017 for a period of 8 weeks.

2. Recommendations

A. That Cabinet approves the draft document attached for consultation 
subject to minor amendments and editing.

B. That authority is delegated to the Director of Place and Enterprise in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, 
Regulatory Services and Environment to approve the final version of 
the documents and to publish these for public consultation.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 The Shropshire Local Plan currently comprises the Core Strategy (adopted 
2011) and the Site Allocations and Management of Development (SAMDev) 
Plan (adopted 2015). These documents set out proposals for the use of land 



2

and policies to guide future development to help to deliver sustainable growth 
in Shropshire for the period up to 2026. However, Local Planning Authorities 
are required to keep under review any matters that may affect the 
development of its area or the planning of its development.  There is a 
requirement to objectively assess the development needs of the County and 
this also permits a longer term view to be taken for the period to 2036.  In 
addition, there continue to be significant national policy and procedural 
changes along with opportunities and challenges at the national and regional 
level which will impact, to varying degrees, on Shropshire.  These matters 
should be addressed through a partial review of the Local Plan to help to 
ensure the continuing conformity of the Local Plan with national policy. 

3.2 This partial review of the Local Plan will provide an up to date and deliverable 
Plan for Shropsh
[...]
t the work of the Local Plan Member Group 
which has discussed and endorsed the format and content of the consultation 
documents. 

5.5 The consultation will be undertaken in line with the standards set out in the 
Council’s published Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) and national 
guidance.  Consultation documents will be made available on the Shropshire 
Council web-site, and paper copies will be provided at libraries and council 
offices in the main towns. A significant number of organisations and 
individuals will continue to be notified directly of the publication of the 
consultation documents in accordance with the SCI. A Consultation Plan 
describing these arrangements will be published alongside the Local Plan 
Review document for information. Electronic responses are encouraged to 
reduce printing and distribution costs and to reduce the time spent collating 
and analysing paper responses. 

5.6 The consultation document has been subject to Sustainability Appraisal, 
assessment under the Habitats Regulations and an Equality and Social 
Inclusion Impact Assessment (ESIIA) consistent with national guidance and 
copies of these assessments will be published alongside the Local Plan 
Review document for information. 



4

5.7 The consultation responses will be used to inform the next stages of the 
Local Plan review with further consultation anticipated for a full draft of the 
reviewed Local Plan currently anticipated in the early part of 2018. 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information)

 Consultation Plan

 Sustainability Appraisal (SA)

 Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA)

 Equality and Social Inclusion Impact Assessment (ESIIA)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  

Mal Price, Portfolio Holder Planning, Housing, Regulatory Services and Environment

Local Members  
All

Appendices

 Consultation on Issues and Strategic Options for the partial revi
[...]
2.12 It is considered these broad categories continue to be an appropriate basis 
within which to distribute growth in the Local Plan review.  

2.13 However, given that the new Plan extends the plan period by a further 10 
years and is to be based upon a new housing requirement, it is now 
appropriate to consider whether it is beneficial to change how growth is 
distributed between these categories.         

2.14 The Council are considering three options for the strategic distribution 
of housing growth.  These are illustrated in Figure 2.1 below.  This also 
shows the actual levels of development being achieved in these categories 
over the last 10 years by way of comparison. 

2.15 It is considered all these options are deliverable and can accommodate any of 
the housing requirement options outlined above.   

Figure 2.1: Strategic Options for Spatial Distribution of Growth

33% 35%

25%

30%

43% 40%

45% 40%

24% 25% 30% 30%

Past Completions 
 (Last 10 years) 

 (2006/07-2015/16)

Spatial Option A 
 (Current Policy 

Position)

Spatial Option B Spatial Option C
25%

35%

45%

55%

65%

75%

85%

95%

105%

Rural Area Market Towns and Key Service Centres Shrewsbury

In
di

ca
tiv

e 
Pr

op
or

tio
n 

of
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

1 Albrighton; Bishop’s Castle; Bridgnorth; Broseley; Church Stretton; Cleobury Mortimer; Craven 
Arms; Ellesmere; Highley; Ludlow; Market Drayton; Minsterley/Pontesbury; Much Wenlock; Oswestry; 
Shifnal; Wem and Whitchurch



Shropshire Local Plan Review
Consultation on Issues and Strategic Options 

Cabinet 18 January 2017

18

Strategic Distribution Option A: ‘Current Policy - Rural Rebalance’ 
This option provides a continuation of the current Core Strategy Policy CS1.  This 
option is most closely aligned with actual levels of housing delivery seen over the 
previous 10 years and represents the aspiration for ‘rural rebalance’ as advocated 
in the Core Strategy and SAMDev.  Monitoring shows that the current policy 
framework is work
[...]
nity Cluster Settlements Place Plan Area

Woore, Irelands Cross and Pipe Gate Market Drayton
Buildwas Much Wenlock
Gobowen Oswestry
Kinnerley, Maesbrook, Dovaston and Knockin Heath Oswestry
Knockin Oswestry
Llanyblodwel, Porthywaen, Dolgoch, Llynclys and Bryn Melyn Oswestry
Llanymynech and Pant Oswestry
Park Hall, Hindford, Babbinswood and Lower Frankton Oswestry
Ruyton XI Towns Oswestry
Selattyn, Upper, Middle & Lower Hengoed and Pant Glas Oswestry
St Martins Oswestry
Weston Rhyn, Rhoswiel, Wern and Chirk Bank Oswestry
Whittington Oswestry
Albrighton Shrewsbury
Baschurch Shrewsbury
Bayston Hill Shrewsbury
Bicton and Four Crosses Shrewsbury
Bomere Heath Shrewsbury
Condover, Dorrington, Stapleton Shrewsbury
Fitz, Grafton and Newbanks Shrewsbury
Great Ness, Little Ness, Wilcott, Hopton/Valeswood, Kinton and Felton 
Butler Shrewsbury

Hanwood and Hanwood Bank Shrewsbury
Longden, Hook-a-gate, Annscroft, Longden Common and Lower 
Common/Exfords Green Shrewsbury

Montford Bridge West Shrewsbury
Mytton Shrewsbury
Nesscliffe Shrewsbury
Uffington Shrewsbury
Walford Heath Shrewsbury
Weston Lullingfields, Weston Wharf and Weston Common Shrewsbury
Myddle and Harmer Hill Wem
Shawbury Wem
Prees and Prees Higher Heath Whitchurch
Tilstock, Ash Magna/Ash Parva, Prees Heath, Ightfield and Calverhall Whitchurch



     

Committee and Date

Cabinet

18th January 2017

MARCHES BUSINESS BROADBAND GRANT SCHEME (MBBGS)

  Responsible Officer Chris Taylor, Connecting Shropshire Programme Manager

  e-mail: chris.taylor@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252205

1. Summary

The report sets out a recommendation to reallocate unspent Phase 1 Broadband 
Delivery UK (BDUK) grant funding to support a complimentary Marches ERDF 
(European Regional Development Funding) project. This will enable SME’s who 
are not benefiting from current Connecting Shropshire contract delivery projects, 
to get a grant towards Next Generation Access (NGA) broadband (capable of 30 
megabits per second) or Business Grade broadband (BGB). 

2. Recommendations

Cabinet agrees:

2.1 That £842,853 from decommissioned contract obligations, in its BDUK Phase 1 
project, is swapped for capital ring fenced funding in its Phase 2b procurement. 
The released capital of £842,853 will be used to enable Shropshire Council to 
draw down an additional £1,331,825 ERDF funding to support businesses with 
individual grants that will enable NGA or BGB.

REPORT

3. Financial Implications

3.1 Following decommissioning of some contract obligations in the Connecting 
Shropshire BDUK Contract 1, £842,853 match funding has been identified. BDUK 
have endorsed and approved the reuse of the grant funding for this purpose.

3.2 A sum of £842,853 will be reallocated. The funding will be swapped with capital 
funding currently allocated in Connecting Shropshire’s Phase 2b procurement 
that is in progress.

3.3 Shropshire Council will need to contribute £23k revenue funding which can be 
found from within existing budgets.

mailto:chris.taylor@shropshire.gov.uk


4. Background

4.1 Connecting Shropshire, together with Superfast Telford and Herefordshire 
Council, who are acting as the lead applicant, applied for project ERDF funding. 
The funding will enable the roll out of NGA and BGB that will support the adoption 
of emerging technologies within the digital economy.

4.2 The MBBGS project is valued at £3,956,572 in total (from partners’ contributions 
and ERDF grant funding) and was approved by the Department for Communities 
& Local Government in November 2016, with subsequent ratification by the 
Marches ESIF committee on 28th November 2016. Herefordshire, and Telford 
and Wrekin Councils have pro rata funding secured and committed for the 
MBBGS project.

 
4.3 The MBBGS project is designed to complement current BDUK contracts that are 

in deployment by all three local bodies. ERDF funding will enable the LEP to 
focus its intervention specifically at qualifying SME’s that currently are projected 
to fall 
[...]
ing so.  Should the average scale of grants materialise at a lower average 
cost, or if aggregation schemes enable solutions to be provided across multiple 
occupancy sites, a higher call targets may ultimately be deliverable.

4.3 Take up of grants may be lower than expected. The risk can be managed with 
close coordination with key stakeholders and a proactive marketing strategy. 

5 Conclusion 

6.1  The reallocation of Phase 1 current funding will support an additional project, which 
will specifically support the critical area of improved broadband for qualifying 
businesses.  

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)
13-07-2016 Cabinet – Connecting Shropshire Broadband Strategy
27-07-2016 Cabinet - Connecting Shropshire Phase 2 Procurement Strategy 
28-11-2016 The Marches ESI Funds Sub-Committee

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor Steve Charmley – Deputy Leader

Local Member
All members

Glossary

BDUK          Broadband Delivery UK
BGB                       Business Grade Broadband can be described as

 Dedicated/uncontended 
 Can be symmetric
 Supported with service level guarantees
 >20Mbps Download & capable of being configured/upgraded 

to support >30Mbps; and
 >2x faster than any current business grade connection to the 

location 
ERDF                        European Regional Development Funding
LEP           Local Enterprise Partnership
MBBGS                  Marches Business Broadband Grant Scheme
MBPS                     Megabits Per second
NGA                       Next Generation Access (defined as capable of 30 Mbps





Committee and Date

Cabinet

18 January 2017

SHROPSHIRE SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA 2017-18

Responsible Officer Karen Bradshaw
e-mail: karen.bradshaw@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252407  

1. Summary

On 21 July 2016 the Department for Education (DfE) announced that the 
funding arrangements for schools in 2017-18 will remain broadly similar to 
those for the current year.  The announcement included reference to the 
Government’s latest plans for implementing a national fair funding formula 
for schools - the timeline has slipped and implementation is now planned 
for 2018-19 rather than 2017-18.   

Shropshire Schools Forum, at their meeting on 15 September 2016, noted 
the revised timescale for implementation of a new national funding formula 
for schools and agreed the school funding arrangements for 2017-18.

The Education Funding Agency (EFA) require the proposed formula to be 
politically approved by Members by mid-January 2017.  This paper 
therefore sets out the proposals agreed by the Shropshire Schools Forum 
for Cabinet approval.

A further announcement was made on 1 December 2016 on the schools 
funding arrangements for 2017 to 2018, which has significant implications 
for the funding of a number of statutory local authority support services for 
maintained schools, through planned changes to the allocation of 
Education Services Grant (ESG).  This paper briefs Cabinet on these 
planned changes and their implications.

2. Recommendations

That Cabinet:

 accept the recommendation of Shropshire Schools Forum on the 
funding formula for Shropshire schools for the financial year 2017-18 
for maintained schools, and the academic year 2017-18 for academies

 note the changes to the allocation of ESG to local authorities in 2017-
18 and the potential implications.



REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

The 21 July 2016 DfE announcement that there are no planned changes 
to the schools funding formula for 2017-18, means that there was no 
requirement to formally consult with maintained schools and academies 
on this aspect of schools funding.

The Government’s announcement on 1 December 2016 on planned 
changes to the ESG received by local authorities, however, has far-
reaching implications for both local authority support services for schools, 
the way in 
[...]
t to Cabinet.



The Government allocates Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funding to 
local authorities on an annual basis.  While an element of this funding is 
centrally retained – in line with DSG financial regulations - the vast 
majority is distributed to schools via a local funding formula.  This 
formularised element of DSG is called the Individual Schools Budget 
(ISB).

6. School Funding Arrangements for 2017-18

In the announcement on 21 July 2016, the Government has confirmed 
that for 2017-18 no local authority will see a reduction from their 2016-17 
per pupil funding on the schools block of the DSG or the cash amount of 
the high needs block.  

At their meeting on 15 September 2016, Schools Forum considered and 
noted a report on these proposals, which highlighted there was little or no 
change – at this point - to the funding arrangements for schools (report 
attached at Appendix A).

The Government’s announcement on 1 December 2016, with further 
details on the proposals for removing the ESG general funding rate, came 
after Forum received their report and so they have not had the opportunity 
to be consulted on or properly consider the impact on school budgets 
resulting from these plans.  Forum established a Task & Finish Group at 
their meeting on 24 November 2016 to consider the issues, once 
Government guidance was released.

7. Removal of ESG in 2017-18

In the 2015 Spending Review the Government announced a saving of 
£600 million by removing the ESG general funding rate from 2017-18.  As 
part of the first stage of the consultation on the introduction of a national 
fair funding formula, they indicated their intention to provide transitional 
funding from April to August 2017, before removing it completely in 
September 2017.  

The ESG allocation for Shropshire in 2016-17 is detailed below:

Per Pupil Rate Total ESG
Retained duties rate £15 £0.558 million

General duties rate £77 £1.946 million

Total ESG Allocation £2.504 million

It is the general duties rate of £77 that is being removed from local 
authorities.  Academies will continue to receive the general duties rate 
ESG and will be protected to limit the reduction to their funding as a result 
to changes to ESG.  The first stage of the consultation on the introduction 



of a national fair funding formula stated that there are plans to ‘unwind this 
protection by 2020’ for academies.

Taking into account the transitional funding available from April to August 
2017, the loss of general duties ESG in 2017-18 is estimated to be £1.4 
million.

The guidance received on 1 December 2016 provides details on the ESG 
duties, both retained and general – Appendix B to this paper includes an 
extracted table from the guidance listing these duties.

School improvement is not included in the appended table.  The 
Government has reported that local authorities will receive a separate 
grant ‘covering their statutory intervention functions and services such as 
monitoring and commissioning school improvement support’.  The grant 
will be £50 million nationally in a full year.  At the time of writing, the 
allocations for local authorities have yet to be announced.

The options available to local authorities in recouping the lost ESG 
funding across the various support services are:

 to retain schools block funding for certain support services prior to the 
school budget shares being determined, effectively ‘top-slicing’ DSG – 
as this will only affect maintained schools, this will result in different 
formulas for maintained schools and academies

 to de-delegate funding for maintained schools after the budget shares 
have been determined – this option is only available for school 
improvement services

 to establish Service Level Agreements to allow maintained schools to 
‘buy-back’, from September 2017, statutory education support services 
previously funded by ESG.

There is the option to cease providing some of these services, requiring 
schools to secu
[...]
a consultation on 
an early years national funding formula and changes to the way three and four 
year old entitlements to childcare are to be funded.  A summary of the 
consultation document is provided in a separate report to Schools Forum.

School Funding Arrangements for 2017-18

5. The government has confirmed that for 2017-18 no local authority will see a 
reduction from their 2016-17 per pupil funding on the schools block of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) or the cash amount of the high needs block.  As 
usual, an uplift for high needs will be applied later in the year.

6. The current minimum funding guarantee (MFG) for schools will be retained so 
that no school can face a funding reduction of more than 1.5% per pupil in 
funding received through the local authority funding formula.

7. Proposals made in the first stage of the national funding formula consultation to 
create a new Central Schools Block, allow local flexibility on the MFG and to ring-
fence the Schools Block within the DSG will not be implemented for 2017-18. 

8. The arrangements for 2017-18 are broadly similar to the current 2016-17 year.  
The main changes are:

 The DSG blocks have been re-baselined to reflect current spending 
patterns

 Funding for Education Services Grant (ESG) retained duties (£15 per 
pupil) will be transferred into the Schools Block for 2017-18

 The removal of the post 16 funding factor within the schools’ funding 
formula, but with protection through the MFG

 That local authorities will be able to retain funding from the DSG from 
maintained schools, including special schools and pupil referral units 
(PRUs), for statutory duties previously covered by the ESG

 Using a national weighting for secondary low attainment figures
 Using new bandings for the index of deprivation affecting children (IDACI)
 That local authorities are submitting one Authority Proforma Tool (APT) in 

January 2017.



3

9. Local authorities must engage in open and transparent consultation with all 
maintained schools and academies in the area, as well as its Schools Forum 
about any proposed changes to the local funding formula including the method, 
principles and rules adopted.  Given there are no major changes to the funding 
formula for 2017-18, funding information and any necessary consultation with 
schools will be in writing only.  There are no plans to hold a Lord Hill briefing 
event this autumn.  However, a communication will go out to all schools following 
the meeting of Schools Forum to brief them on the revised Government 
proposals.

2017-18 Budget Share Information to Shropshire Maintained Schools

10.The DfE will publish DSG Schools Block and High Needs Block allocations for 
2017-18 along with provisional Early Years Block allocations in mid-December 
2016.  The deadline for the submission of the final 2017-18 APT to the Education 
Funding Agency (EFA) is 20 January 2017.  The deadline for confirmation of 
schools budget shares to maintained schools is 28 February 2017.

11.The local authority intends to use the APT layout for publishing individual school 
budget share information to Shropshire maintained schools for 2017-18.  This will 
ensure maintained schools receive their individual budget shares as soon as 
possible after submission to the EFA in January 2017.

12.The proposed format for the 2017-18 individual budget share information to 
schools is attached at Appendix 2 to this report for comment. 
















	Agenda
	6 Shropshire Council Adult Social Care - Local Account 2015/2016
	7 Consultation on Issues and Strategic Options for the Shropshire Local Plan Review
	7 Appendix Issues and Strategic Options Consultation

	8 Marches Business Broadband Grant Scheme
	9 Shropshire Schools Funding Formula 2017/18
	9 Appendix A to Shropshire Schools Funding Formula 2017 2018
	9 Appendix B to Shropshire Schools Funding Formula 2017 2018




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Cabinet

8 February 2017

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2017 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND
12.30 pm - 1.25 pm

Responsible Officer:   Amanda Holyoak 
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714

Present 
Councillor Malcolm Pate (Leader)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Karen Calder, Lee Chapman, Simon Jones, 
David Minnery, Cecilia Motley, Malcolm Price and Stuart West

109 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor M Wood.

110 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

111 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader.

112 Public Question Time 

No questions from members of the public had been received.

113 Scrutiny Items 

There were no scrutiny matters to consider.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 18 January 2017

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2

114 Shropshire Council Adult Social Care - Local Account 2015/2016 

The Portfolio Holder for Adults presented a report of the Director of Adult Services 
setting out the Shropshire Council Adult Social Care Local Account 2015/2016. He 
explained the value of the document, production of which was not a statutory 
requirement but best practice.   He paid tribute to members of the Making It Real 
Board who had taken editorial lead of the document and reported that it was to be 
considered by the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee.  He explained 
that the recommendation should read that Cabinet Members are requested to note 
the Account, rather than note and approve and this amendment was accepted.  

The Portfolio Holder for Health felt the Account was both informative and accessible 
and should be made available to the Shropshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Board with a request that it be forwarded to the Local Area Forum for GPs.  The 
Portfolio Holder for Rural Services and Communities also commended the logical 
and clear Shropshire Choices website and made some suggestions for promoting the 
site such as advertising in parish magazines.  

RESOLVED:

That the Adult Social Care Local Account for 2015 – 2016 be noted.

115 Consultation on Issues and Strategic Options for the Shropshire Local Plan 
Review 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, Regulatory Services and Environment 
presented a report from the Director of Place and Enterprise seeking approval for 
consultation on the first stage of the partial review of the Shropshire Local Plan.  He 
explained how the consultation would be conducted and in response to a Member 
question, gave assurance that officers would hold discussions with areas that had a 
formally adopted  Neighbourhood Plan.   The Portfolio Holder also responded to 
questions relating to the strategic distribution of housing, concerns about potential 
studentification of Shrewsbury town centre; sites at Tern Hill and Buildwas Power 
Station; and the requirement for to be clear about the weight attributed to up to date 
Parish Plans.

RESOLVED:

i) That Cabinet approve the draft document for consultation subject to minor 
amendments and editing.

ii) That authority be delegated to the Director of Place and Enterprise in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, Regulatory 
Services and Environment to approve the final version of the documents and 
to publish these for public consultation.  

116 Marches Business Broadband Grant Scheme 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 18 January 2017

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3

The Portfolio Holder for Business and Economy presented a report of the Director of 
Place and Enterprise setting out a recommendation to reallocate unspent Phase 1 
Broadband Delivery UK (BDUK) grant funding to support a complimentary Marches 
European Regional Development Funding (ERDF) project.  

RESOLVED:

That £842,853 from decommissioned contract obligations, in its BDUK Phase 1 
project, be swapped for capital ring fenced funding in its Phase 2b procurement.  The 
released capital of £842,853 will be used to enable Shropshire Council to draw down 
an additional £1,331,825 ERDF funding to support businesses with individual grants 
that will enable NGA or BGB.  

117 Shropshire Schools Funding Formula 2017/18 

The Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People presented a report of the 
Director of Children’s Services on schools funding arrangements for 2017 – 2018.  
As the Schools Forum had not yet met, he proposed an amendment to the 
recommendation so that it gave delegated authority to the Director of Children’s 
Services in consultation with himself to accept the recommendation of the Forum on 
the funding formula.  The amendment was agreed. 

RESOLVED:

i) That Cabinet delegates to the Director of Children’s Services, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People, the acceptance of the 
recommendation of Shropshire Schools Forum on the funding formula for 
Shropshire schools for the financial year 2017 – 2018 for academies.

ii) That changes to the allocation of ESG to local authorities in 2017 – 18 and the 
potential implications be noted.  

Signed (Leader)

Date: 


